
SWITCH 16 TO 21 FT SERIES

OPERATOR’S
GUIDE
Includes Safety, Use and Maintenance Information

2022

Read this Operator’s Guide thoroughly. It contains important safety information. Minimum
recommended operators age: 16 years old. Keep this Operator’s Guide in the watercraft.

219002226 Original Instructions





Deutsch
Dieses Handbuch ist möglicherweise in Ihrer Landessprache
verfügbar. Bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler oder besuchen Sie:
www.operatorsguides.brp.com

English This guide may be available in your language. Check with your dealer or
go to: www.operatorsguides.brp.com

Español Es posible que este manual esté disponible en su idioma. Consulte a su
distribuidor o visite: www.operatorsguides.brp.com

Français Ce guide peut être disponible dans votre langue. Vérifier avec votre
concessionnaire ou aller à: www.operatorsguides.brp.com

.

www.operatorsguides.brp.com

Nederlands Deze handleiding kan beschikbaar zijn in uw taal. Vraag het aan uw dealer
of ga naar: www.operatorsguides.brp.com

Norsk Denne boken kan finnes tilgjengelig på ditt eget språk. Kontakt din
forhandler eller gå til: www.operatorsguides.brp.com

Português Este manual pode estar disponível em seu idioma. Fale com sua
concessionária ou visite o site: www.operatorsguides.brp.com

Suomi Käyttöohjekirja voi olla saatavissa omalla kielelläsi. Tarkista jälleenmyyjältä
tai käy osoitteessa: www.operatorsguides.brp.com

Svenska Denna bok kan finnas tillgänglig på ditt språk. Kontakta din återförsäljare
eller gå till: www.operatorsguides.brp.com

www.operatorsguides.brp.com

Italiano Questa guida potrebbe essere disponibile nella propria lingua. Contattare
il concessionario o consultare:

Русский
Воспользуйтесь руководством на вашем языке. Узнайте
о его наличии у дилера или на странице по адресу
www.operatorsguides.brp.com

www.operatorsguides.brp.com



























































  



CAN ICES-002/ NMB-002

CANADIAN COMPLIANCE NOTICE
AVIS DE CONFORMITÉ CANADIEN

kg
lbs/lb

lbs/lb
kg

MAXIMUM RECOMMENDED SAFE LIMITS
LIMITES MAXIMALES DE SÉCURITÉ RECOMMANDÉES

THE MANUFACTURER DECLARES THAT THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH THE
CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SMALL VESSEL REGULATIONS, AS THEY 
READ ON THE DAY ON WHICH THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE VESSEL WAS STARTED OR
ON THE DAY ON WHICH THE VESSEL WAS IMPORTED.
LE FABRICANT ATTESTE QUE CE PRODUIT EST CONFORME AUX EXIGENCES DE
CONSTRUCTION DU REGLEMENT SUR LES PETITS BÂTIMENTS EN VIGUEUR À LA DATE
DU DÉBUT DE SA CONSTRUCTION OU DE SON IMPORTATION.

MAX.

MAX.

BOMBARDIER RECREATIONAL PRODUCTS INC. (YDV)
VALCOURT, QUEBEC, CANADA
SKALDENSTRAAT 125, GENT, 9042, BE

6219

MODEL / MODÈLE :

    EMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM INFORMATION
BOMBARDIER RECREATIONAL PRODUCTS INC.
MEETS            MY. CALIFORNIA  EVAP EMISSIONS
REGULATIONS FOR SPARK-IGNITION MARINE
WATERCRAFT. CALIFORNIA EVAP FAMILY

EVAPORATIVE EMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM: SO. MEETS U.S. EPA EVAP STANDARDS
USING CERTIFIED COMPONENTS. CONFORME AUX NORMES U.S. EPA EVAP VIA
COMPOSANTES CERTIFIÉES. MAX. POWER / PUISSANCE               kW

THE RECOMMENDED SAFE LIMITS MAY HAVE TO BE REDUCED IN ADVERSE SEA
AND WEATHER CONDITIONS.
LES LIMITES MAXIMALES DE SÉCURITÉ RECOMMANDÉES PEUVENT DEVOIR ÊTRE
RÉDUITES DANS LES CONDITIONS DE MER ET LES CONDITIONS MÉTÉOROLOGIQUES
DIFFICILES.
OPERATE IN SHELTERED INLAND WATERS.
OPÉREZ DANS DES EAUX INTÉRIEURES ABRITÉES.

CANADIAN COMPLICANCE NOTICE LABEL





UNDERWAY SEATING POSITIONS

MAXIMUM
PERSONS

7

Make sure all passengers occupy a seat located
and secured at the recommended location marked 

with a X before getting underway.

Refer to the Operator's Guide for more details.

1226

X X

X X X

X

X

UNDERWAY SEATING POSITIONS

MAXIMUM
PERSONS

9

Make sure all passengers occupy a seat located
and secured at the recommended location marked 

with a X before getting underway.

Refer to the Operator's Guide for more details.

2226

XX

XX X XX
X

X



U.S. COAST GUARD

MAXIMUM CAPACITIES

PERSONS OR             LBS  
             LBS, PERSONS, GEAR

THIS BOAT COMPLIES WITH U.S. COAST GUARD SAFETY STANDARDS IN
EFFECT ON THE DATE OF CERTIFICATION BOMBARDIER RECREATIONAL
PRODUCTS INC. 565 RUE DE LA MONTAGE, VALCOURT, QC, CANADA.
                                                  ASSEMBLED IN UNITED STATES



SERVICE OF THE ENGINE INSTALLED 
IN THIS BOAT REQUIRES SPECIAL 
TOOLS, TRAINING AND IDENTICAL 

REPLACEMENT PARTS. THE FUEL 
SYSTEM SHOULD BE SERVICED ONLY 

BY A BOMBARDIER RECREATIONAL
PRODUCTS-TRAINED TECHNICIAN.
DO NOT ATTEMPT TO SERVICE
THE SYSTEM YOURSELF. 6071





                                           Failure to follow these warnings could cause SEVERY INJURY or DEATH.

- VISIBILITY FROM THE SEATED POSITION AT THIS HELM STATION IS LIMITED. 
  Operation from a standing position may be necessary.
 
- OPERATE BLOWER to clear gasoline vapors from engine compartment when engine is a idle, 
   while below cruising speed and after stopping engine.

- CHECK WEATHER FORECAST BEFORE DEPARTING DOCK and heed all weather advisories.

- WEAR SAFETY LANYARD at all times while operating boat to prevent unmanned boat 
  operation.

- NEVER OPERATE WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE of drugs or alcohol.

- DO NOT OVERLOAD THE BOAT. ENSURE THAT WEIGHT IS PROPERLY AND EVENLY DISTRIBUTED 
  fore and aft and on both sides of the boat to avoid poor handling, sudden loss of control, 
  swamping and/or capsizing.

- OCCUPANTS SHOULD WEAR A PERSONAL FLOTATION DEVICE THAT IS COMPLIANT
   WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS.
  
- MAKE SURE THAT ALL PASSENGERS ARE PROPERLY SEATED WHILE UNDERWAY. 
  To avoid passengers falling overboard or being ejected from the boat, do not allow 
   passengers to sit on seat backs, gunwales or outermost deck edges while boat is moving.

- REDUCE SPEED BEFORE ATTEMPTING SUDDEN OR SHARP TURNS, AND MAINTAIN SAFE SPEEDS 
  for water conditions and environment at all times. Maneuverability at high speeds is limited, and sudden
  turn may cause loss of boat control. This could cause occupants to fall on the deck or overboard.
 
- KEEP PROPER LOOKOUT AND SAFE DISTANCE for the conditions at all 
  times to avoid collisions. Do not splash others or jump waves or wakes.
  Directional control is reduced with decreasing speed and lost when engine 
  is off.

- DO NOT APPLY THROTTLE WHEN ANYONE IS AT THE REAR OF THE BOAT.
  Turn the engine off before someone is boarding from the rear and when 
  swimmers are at the rear of the boat. Water and/or debris exiting the jet thrust nozzle can cause severe injury.
- OBEY APPLICABLE NAVIGATION RULES AND BOATING LAWS.

- USE CAUTION AND PROPER LIGHTING during nighttime boating and boating in adverse weather.

                               Read and follow safety labels and operator's guide before operation.

9075

GASOLINE VAPOR CAN EXPLODE RESULTING
 IN INJURY OR DEATH. BEFORE STARTING 

THE ENGINE:              
                • verify engine space 
                   for gas leaks or 
                   vapors
                 • operate blower for 
                    4 minutes
                  • verify blower operation   

AVERTISSEMENT
LES VAPEURS D’ESSENCE PEUVENT
EXPLOSER CAUSANT DES BLESSURES
                        OU LA MORT.

              AVANT DE DÉMARRER LE MOTEUR:
                        • vérifier le compartiment moteur pour les 
                           fuites ou les vapeurs d’essence     
                         • faire fonctionner le ventilateur 
                            pendant 4 minutes
                          • vérifier l’opération du ventilateur

CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) EXPOSURE 
CAN CAUSE BRAIN DAMAGE OR DEATH. 

Engine and generator exhaust 
contains odorless and colorless 
carbon monoxide gas.

Signs of carbon monoxide 
poisoning include nausea, 
headache, dizziness, 
drowsiness and lack of 
consciousness.

MOVE TO FRESH AIR 
if anyone shows signs of 
carbon monoxide 
poisoning.

See Operator’s Guide for 
additional information 
regarding carbon 
monoxide poisoning.

WARNING WARNING
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 AVERTISSEMENT

WARNING
         AVOID SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH FROM FIRE 
         OR EXPLOSION RESULTING FROM LEAKING FUEL
• Before fueling, turn off engine, with no one aboard and boat level. 
• Keep craft away from open flames and sparks, no smoking.
• Open slowly in well ventilated area, contents can be under pressure.
• Use regular unleaded gasoline 87 pump octane.
• Never use gasoline with ethanol content higher than 10%.
• Do not overfill.
• Wipe up spilled gasoline.
                       Inspect system for leaks frequently.                 5712

ÉVITER LES BLESSURES GRAVES OU 
LA MORT RÉSULTANT D’UNE EXPLOSION 
OU D’UN INCENDIE  PROVOQUÉ PAR UNE
FUITE DE CARBURANT
Inspecter le système régulièrement 
pour s’assurer qu’il n’y a aucune fuite.
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84





 DANGER
CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) CAN CAUSE BRAIN DAMAGE OR DEATH.
- Engine and generator exhaust contains odorless and             
..colorless carbon monoxide gas.

- Carbon monoxide will be around the back of the boat when 
..engine or generator are running.

MOVE TO FRESH AIR if you feel nausea, headache, 
dizziness, or drowsiness.

0275



 DANGER
CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) CAN CAUSE BRAIN DAMAGE OR DEATH.
- Engine and generator exhaust contains odorless and             
..colorless carbon monoxide gas.

- Carbon monoxide will be around the back of the boat when 
..engine or generator are running.

MOVE TO FRESH AIR if you feel nausea, headache, 
dizziness, or drowsiness.

3906



Avoid serious personal injury or death.

• Make sure the engine is OFF before using the boarding ladder.
• Stay away from the jet pump as it could pick up debris 
   and throw it rearward.
• Keep clothing and hair away from the intake grate when
  the engine is running to avoid entanglement and drowning.

WARNING

0006
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   Lock driver seat in forward position so        
   that the seat faces handle bar during 
   operation and does not swivel.

WARNING

5723



Avoid serious injuries or death
from falling overboard.

     Lift the backrest before getting underway.
     Never sit on cushioned corner table while
     underway.
     Stay inside gates and rails and remain
     seated while underway. 6061



WARNING
                      Avoid serious injuries or death. 

Dislodged seats or accessories may strike occupants
or cause loss of control of the boat. 
Secure all seats and accessories before getting underway.

38
85



AVERTISSEMENT
Ne pas entreposer de réservoir
à essence dans cet espace

Not for gasoline tank storage
WARNING

Never carry loose, fragile or
sharp-edged objects inside the
storage compartment

WARNING
6072





Avoid serious injuries or death from falling overboard.
Close and latch the door before getting underway.
Stay inside gates and rails and remain seated while underway. 

WARNING

6275



Avoid serious injuries or death from falling overboard.
Close and latch the door before getting underway.
Stay inside gates and rails and remain seated while underway. 

WARNING

8895



       Safety instructions
 • Never use ladder when engine is running.  • Stay on center and face ladder when using.
 • Never use ladder for jumping, diving or boarding out of  water.
 • Always keep fingers clear of pinch points. 5725

WARNING



• Use only with a skier or
wakeboarder lighter than
114 kg (250 lb).

• Never attach a water tube here.

WARNING

60
73



                           To reduce the risk of severe injury or death
NEVER exceed 70 km/h (45 mph) when trailering this boat with the top raised. Top could break away and become a road hazard. 
ALWAYS lower top and secure it using the provided straps when trailering at speeds above 70 km/h (45 mph).   
NEVER store items in the top pouch when riding at speeds above 8 km/h (5 mph) as they could fall and strike occupants. 
ALWAYS store soft & light items and remove them when riding at speeds above 8 km/h (5 mph). 
Manipulate with caution and be aware of pinch points when lifting or lowering the structure. 
When the top is raised, make sure it is properly secured. Structure is heavy and could strike occupants.

8606

WARNING



To avoid serious injuries
• Do not sit on or lean against table top
• Never leave post without the table
• Always install table when post is in place
• Store table and post when riding at speed
  above 8 km/h (5 mph), or when trailering
• Load limit not to exceed 6,8 kg (15 lb). 60

83
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NOTICE

58
57

Max. Dia.

HANDLE BAR

63 cm (25 in)

25 cm
(10 in)







INTELLIGENT BRAKE AND REVERSE

THIRD GENERATION

•  Allows you to stop sooner for greater 

peace of mind .

•  Recognized by the U.S. Coast Guard for 

improving boating safety since 2009.

•  The Third Generation provides more 

precise and responsive control when 

braking and docking.

STOP

How to brake
•  Squeeze brake lever.

How to reverse
•  Maintain brake lever engaged.

How to go forward
•  Tap throttle lever to engage forward 

movement from neutral position.
•  Squeeze throttle lever to accelerate.

How to get to neutral
•  Tap brake lever.

Refer to the operator’s guide for more information.

INSTRUCTIONS
21
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599509912

        Bombardier Recreational Products Inc.
                         VALCOURT,QUÉBEC, CANADA.





 EPA 
 FEL

CA 
FEL( () )

ENGINE FAMILY / FAMILLE DE MOTEUR:

EMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM / SYSTÈME
DE CONTRÔLE DES ÉMISSIONS:
DISPLACEMENT / CYLINDRÉE:

SEE OPERATOR’S GUIDE
(MAINTENANCE, FUEL, OIL, SPARK PLUG).

VOIR GUIDE D’OPÉRATEUR
(ENTRETIEN, ESSENCE, HUILE, BOUGIE.)

2006

EMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM INFORMATION
BOMBARDIER RECREATIONAL PRODUCTS INC.
THIS ENGINE CONFORMS TO           U.S. EPA &
CALIFORNIA EMISSIONS REGULATIONS
FOR MARINE SI ENGINES.

RENSEIGNEMENT SUR LE DISPOSITIF
ANTIPOLLUTION
CE MOTEUR EST CONFORME AUX NORMES 

DE L’EPA DES É.-U. POUR LES MOTEURS
MARINS À ALLUMAGE COMMANDÉ. 



THIS BOAT COMPLIES WITH U.S. COAST GUARD SAFETY STANDARDS IN EFFECT ON
THE DATE OF CERTIFICATION WITH THE EXCEPTION OF CERTAIN FUEL SYSTEM
REQUIREMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH ITS FUEL INJECTED ENGINE AS AUTHORIZED BY
U.S. COAST GUARD GRANT OF EXEMPTION (21EX0015). MAINTENANCE OF THE FUEL
SYSTEM IN THIS BOAT SHOULD BE PERFORMED ONLY BY EXPERIENCED TECHNICIANS
USING IDENTICAL FUEL SYSTEM COMPONENTS. ALL PERSONS SHOULD WEAR
A LIFEJACKET (PFD) WHILE OPERATING OR RIDING IN THIS WATERCRAFT.
          BOMBARDIER RECREATIONAL PRODUCTS INC. VALCOURT, QC, CANADA 6070



















































































Predelivery
Serial number:
Mileage / km:
Hours:
Date:
Dealer no.:
Notes:

Signature/Print:

Refer to vehicle Pre-Delivery Bulletin for detailed installation procedures

First Inspection
Mileage / km:
Hours:
Date:
Dealer no.:
Notes:

Signature/Print:

For maintenance schedule, refer to Maintenance Information section of this operator’s guide

Service
Mileage / km:
Hours:
Date:
Dealer no.:
Notes:

Signature/Print:

For maintenance schedule, refer to Maintenance Information section of this operator’s guide



Service
Mileage / km:
Hours:
Date:
Dealer no.:
Notes:

Signature/Print:

For maintenance schedule, refer to Maintenance Information section of this operator’s guide

Service
Mileage / km:
Hours:
Date:
Dealer no.:
Notes:

Signature/Print:

For maintenance schedule, refer to Maintenance Information section of this operator’s guide

Service
Mileage / km:
Hours:
Date:
Dealer no.:
Notes:

Signature/Print:

For maintenance schedule, refer to Maintenance Information section of this operator’s guide

Service
Mileage / km:
Hours:
Date:
Dealer no.:
Notes:

Signature/Print:

For maintenance schedule, refer to Maintenance Information section of this operator’s guide



Service
Mileage / km:
Hours:
Date:
Dealer no.:
Notes:

Signature/Print:

For maintenance schedule, refer to Maintenance Information section of this operator’s guide
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NOTE: 



NOTE: 



NOTE: 



NOTE: 



NOTE: 



NOTE: 



WATERCRAFT
Model No.

HULL
Identification Number (H.I.N.)

ENGINE
Identification Number (E.I.N.)

OWNER:

Purchase Date

Warranty Expiry Date

YEAR

YEAR

MONTH

MONTH

DAY

DAY

To be completed by the authorized Sea-Doo dealer at the time of the sale.



Before you operate this vehicle, read this Operator’s Guide, all on-product safety la-
bels and watch the safety video.


